
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2030 

ANSWERED ON 22
ND

 SEPTEMBER, 2020
 

  

ROADS PENDING FOR CONSTRUCTION  

  

2030.   SHRI UNMESH BHAIYYASAHEB PATIL: 

            SHRI HEMANT SRIRAM PATIL: 

            DR. SHRIKANT EKNATH SHINDE: 

            DR. SUJAY RADHAKRISHNA VIKHE PATIL: 

            SHRI DHAIRYASHEEL SAMBHAJIRAO MANE: 

  

  Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

       सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री 
 

be pleased to state: 

  

(a)  the length of roads constructed during the last three years in 

the country, State-wise; 

(b) the number of tenders floated and contracts awarded thereafter 

for road construction during the said period in the country; 

(c)  the length of roads for which bidding process is still pending 

along with the total cost of these bids/ projects; and 

(d)  the length of roads pending for construction whose bidding 

process has been completed alongwith the total cost thereof, State-

wise?  

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

 

[GEN. (DR.) V. K. SINGH (RETD.)] 

          

(a) The State-wise construction of National Highways (NHs) during 

the last three years is given in Annexure-I. 



(b) NH projects of about 31,496 km length were tendered and 

awarded during the Financial Year (FY) 2017-18, 2018-19 and 2019-

20.  

 (c)  The bidding process is still pending in about 6,532 Km length of 

NHs costing Rs. 1, 36,703 Cr. in the current Financial Year upto 

August, 2020.  

 (d) The State-wise details of ongoing projects for construction of 

NHs ending August, 2020 is given in Annexure-II.   

  

   

  



ANNEXURE-I  

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2030 FOR ANSWER ON 22.09.2020 

ASKED BY SHRI UNMESH BHAIYYASAHEB PATIL, SHRI HEMANT 

SRIRAM PATIL, DR. SHRIKANT EKNATH SHINDE, DR. SUJAY 

RADHAKRISHNA VIKHE PATIL AND SHRI DHAIRYASHEEL 

SAMBHAJIRAO MANE REGARDING ROADS PENDING FOR 

CONSTRUCTION. 

The State /UT-wise details of length of NHs constructed during each 

of the last three years:  

S No State / UT 
Length Constructed (in km) 

2017-18  2018-19 2019-20 

1 Andhra Pradesh 459 438 587 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 188 157 94 

3 Assam 302 323 203 

4 Bihar 370 333 197 

5 Chandigarh 0 0 0 

6 Chhattisgarh 522 397 198 

7 Delhi 139 42 14 

8 Goa 20 11 30 

9 Gujarat 189 303 292 

10 Haryana 290 226 220 

11 Himachal Pradesh 134 157 76 

12 Jammu & Kashmir 162 95 46 

13 Jharkhand 236 287 298 

14 Karnataka 768 779 500 

15 Kerala 17 121 186 

16 Madhya Pradesh 594 829 714 

17 Maharashtra 1,345 2,293 2422 

18 Manipur 231 318 304 

19 Meghalaya 48 13 0 

20 Mizoram 43 59 42 

21 Nagaland 0 34 56 

22 Odisha 535 534 441 

23 Puducherry 17 12 3 

24 Punjab 357 209 344 

25 Rajasthan 1,075 728 1018 

26 Sikkim 45 83 29 

27 Tamil Nadu 307 356 204 

28 Telangana 161 370 340 

29 Tripura 82 41 5 

30 Uttar Pradesh 694 882 694 

31 Uttarakhand 256 237 357 

32 West Bengal 222 127 174 

33 A&N Islands 21 61 65 

Total 9829 10855 10237 



 ANNEXURE-II 

  

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2030 FOR ANSWER ON 22.09.2020 

ASKED BY SHRI UNMESH BHAIYYASAHEB PATIL, SHRI HEMANT 

SRIRAM PATIL, DR. SHRIKANT EKNATH SHINDE, DR. SUJAY 

RADHAKRISHNA VIKHE PATIL AND SHRI DHAIRYASHEEL 

SAMBHAJIRAO MANE REGARDING ROADS PENDING FOR 

CONSTRUCTION 

  

State-wise details of ongoing NH projects in the country as on 

August, 2020: 

Sl. No. State 
Ongoing 

No. Length Cost 

1 Andhra Pradesh 73 2167.48 20773.81 

2 Andaman & Nicobar Island 9 263.00 1798.00 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 48 1476.04 17119.75 

4 Assam 59 1250.95 13402.77 

5 Bihar 77 2473.04 26008.96 

6 Chhattisgarh 45 1897.59 10316.40 

7 DN Haveli 2 7.54 94.72 

8 Daman and Diu 1 0.00 0.00 

9 Delhi 9 181.58 9954.14 

10 Goa 15 93.91 5378.19 

11 Gujarat 54 1749.03 33297.08 

12 Haryana 50 1757.31 30067.60 

13 Himachal Pradesh 44 740.70 9632.59 

14 Jammu & Kashmir 20 472.48 23278.94 

15 Jharkhand 30 919.99 6816.42 

16 Karnataka 73 2920.56 28503.98 

17 Kerala 31 585.32 3781.81 

18 Madhya Pradesh 66 2691.37 31106.35 

19 Maharashtra 305 10323.76 102667.94 

20 Manipur 25 587.14 6012.51 

21 Meghalaya 8 103.00 984.85 

22 Mizoram 22 729.00 8490.01 

23 Nagaland 35 777.31 9875.02 

24 Odisha 50 2533.53 20468.11 

25 Puducherry 2 1.00 39.00 

26 Punjab 39 965.60 11205.09 

27 Rajasthan 74 4502.76 36952.01 

28 Sikkim 13 229.48 3092.26 

29 Tamil Nadu 79 2647.76 19306.01 

30 Telangana 49 1944.14 17454.54 



31 Tripura 16 311.03 3344.53 

32 UT Ladakh 12 96.10 561.48 

33 Uttar Pradesh 77 3755.26 39823.66 

34 Uttarakhand 85 1491.04 13871.88 

35 West Bengal 71 1456.57 17800.49 

  TOTAL 1668 54102.37 583280.90 

  

***** 

 


